
The Honorable Joe T. Ssn Agustin 
Speaker. Twentieth Guam Legislature 
Post OFfice 8 0 x  126-1 
Agana. Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. I 101. which I have signed into law this date as 

Public Law No. 20-168. 

'JOSEPH F. ADA / Governor 

Attachment 

~omrndnwealth Now! 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session 

RTIFlCATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 11 81 (COR), "AN ACT AUTHORIZING 
THE EXCHANGE OR PURCHASE OF LAND ADJACENT TO GUAM MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL TO ACCOMMODATE URGENT NEEDS OF THE HOSPITAL AND MAKING 
AN APPROPRIATION THEREFOR," was on the 1st day of May, 1990, duly and 
regularly passed. 

Attested: 

v Speaker  

PILAR C. LUJ'@ 
Senator and Legislative Secretary 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
This Act was received by the Governor this / i q i ~  day of '-!(LL+ -> 

1990, at 4 4 
, :  o'clock '2.m. 

Assistant Staff Officer 
Governor's Office 

APP OVED: R n 

JOSEPH F. ADA / Governor of Guam 
0 
Date: MAY 1 :i 1990 
Public Law No. 20-168 

COPIED AT WEWOIEWT EXPENSE 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session 

Bill No. 1 1 8 1 (COR) 
As substituted by the Committee 
on Ways & Means and as further 
substituted by the Committee on 
Rules 

Introduced by: C. T. C. Gutierrez 
F. R. Santos 
G. Mailloux 
F. J. A. Quitugua 
T. S. Nelson 
J. P. Aguon 
E. P. Amola 
M. Z. Bordallo 
H. D. Dierking 
P. C. Lujan 
D. Parkinson 
E. D. Reyes 
J. T. San Agustin 
M. D. A. Manibusan 
D. F. Brooks 
J. G. Bamba 
E. R. Duenas 
E. M. Espaldon 
M. C. Ruth 
T. V. C. Tanaka 
A. R. Unpingco 

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE EXCHANGE OR PURCHASE OF 
LAND ADJACENT TO GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TO 
ACCOMMODATE URGENT NEEDS OF THE HOSPITAL AND 
MAKING AN APPROPRIATION THEREFOR. 

1 BE IT ENACED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 
2 Section 1. It is the finding of the Legislature that an urgent and 
3 immediate need exists to acquire additional land at Guam Memorial Hospital 



to accommodate additional parking, a water reservoir, and other necessary 
hospital activities. It is the further finding that such acquisition should be 
expedited. 

Section 2. The Governor is hereby authorized to acquire Lot No. 5172- 
3-1-New R3, shown on that Parcelling Survey Map of Lot No. 5147-3-1 New, 
recorded as Instrument No. 410297, in the Municipality of Tamuning, 
containing an area of 3,445 square meters (the "Property"), which Property is 
owned by Kenneth T. Jones, Jr. and is directly adjacent to Guam Memorial 
Hospital. To do so, the Governor is authorized to either purchase the Property 
outright or in the alternative to exchange it for that government land 
designated as parcels A, B, and C adjacent to the Property and not currently 
utilized by the government of Guam. 

Section 3. One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,800,000) 
are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Governor to purchase 
the Property. In the event the Property is acquired by exchange, the 
appropriation made in this Act shall lapse and revert to the General Fund. 

COPIED AT GOVE-T EXPENSE 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session 
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TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
(SECOND) REGULAR SESSION 

sill NO. - ' / f ' I ( ~a )  
Introduced by: 

AN ACT AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION 
OF LAND ADJACENT TO GUAM 
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 
TO ACCOMMODATE URGENT NEEDS 

OF THE HOSPITAL 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. There is authorized to be appropriated such sums as 
are necessary to acquire land known as: 

Lot No. 5172-3-1-New (Portion) 

owned by Jones and Guerrero, Inc. , and directly adjacent to the 
Guam Memorial Hospital Authority. This acquisition is necessary 
to resolve a) need for more parking spaces, b) placement of One 
Hundred Thousand (100,000) gallon water reservoir to alleviate 
low water pressure situation and provide back-up water supply 
during and after typhoons, c) additional warehousing for medical 
and hospital supplies, and d) other necessary hospital 
activities. 

Within sixty (60) days of the enactment of this Section, the 
Department of Land Management, together with the Guam Memorial 
Hospital Authority, shall provide a complete land description of 
the necessary area, including size, location and map designation 
as shown on documents at the Department of Land Management, to 
the Legislature. 

Within sixty (60) days after enactment of this Section, The 
Guam Memorial Hospital Authority shall obtain two (2) independent 
professional appraisals of the Lot and shall transmit these 
appraisals to the Legislature. 

The government of Guam shall institute land condemnation 
proceedings to effect this land acquisition. 





TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR (1989) SESSION NG 2 5 '89 

Bill No, 90 7 (6) 
Introduced by: F.R. ~b$tos 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF ONE MILLION 
EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,800,000.00) 
TO THE GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING CERTAIN REAL 
PROPERTY FOR USE BY THE GUAM MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. Legislative Intent. The Twentieth Guam Legislature 
has been informed by the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority that 
the Guam Memorial Hospital is in need of additional real property 
for the expansion program of the Hospital, said expansion program 
designed to improve and provide additional services for the 
people of Guam. The Guam Legislature has also been informed 
that the owners of certain private properties contiguous to 
the Guam Memorial Hospital are amenable to the purchase of said 
property by the Guam Memorial Hospital. The Guam Legislature 
is in agreement to providing funds for the Guam Memorial Hospital 
in order to acquire the needed property for the most effective 
and efficient expansion of the Guam Memorial Hospital and to 
provide for its present and future needs. 

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated the sum of ONE MILLION 
EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,800,000.00) from the General 
Fund to the Guam Memorial Hospital for the sole purpose of 
purchasing that real property described as: 

Lot No. 5172-3-1 NEW R3 as shown on that 
Parcelling Survey Map of Lot No, 5147-3-1 
NEW, recorded as Instrument No. 410297, 
in the Municipality of Tamuning and said 
to contain an area of 3,445 + square meters. . 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
(SECOND) REGULAR SESSION 

Bill No. 1/81 
Introduced by: 

AN ACT AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION 
OF LAND ADJACENT TO GUAM 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 
TO ACCOMMODATE URGENT NEEDS . .  

OF THE HOSPITAL ' . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section I. There is authorized to be appropriated such sums as 
are necessary to acquire land known as: 

Lot No. 5172-3-1-New (Portion) 

owned by Jones and Guerrero, Inc., and directly adjacent to the 
Guam Memorial ,Hospital Authority. This acquisition is necessary 
to resolve a) need f o r  more parking spaces, b) placement of One 
Hundred Thousand (100,000) gal lon water reservoir to alleviate 
low water pressure situation and provide back-up water supply 
during and after typhoons, c) additional warehousing for medical 
and hospital supplies, and d) other necessary hospital' 
activities. 

Within sixty (60) days of the enactment of this Section, the 
Department of Land Management, together with the Guam Memorial 
Hospital Authority, shall provide a complete.land description of 
the necessary area, including size, location and map designation 
as shown on documents at the ~epartment of Land Management, to 
the Legislature. - 

Within sixty (60) days after enactment of this Section, The 
Guam Memorial Hospital Authority shall obtain two (2) independent 
professional appraisals of the Lot and shall transmit these 
appraisals to the ~egislature. 

The government of Guam shall institute land condemnation 
proceedings to effect this land acquisition. 



qwentieth Guam Legislature 
0 

Committee on Ways & Means 
VOTING SHEET 

BILL NO. 
1181 

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE EXCHANGE OF LAND 
ADJACENT TO GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TO 
ACCOMMODATE URGENT NEEDS OF THE HOSPITAL. 

PASS 

1 / I / 

Senator Carl T. C. GWTIERREZ 
Chairman 

\ 

. . 

Senator D ~ ~ ~ $ B R O O ~ C S ~  

Mec1(4- \ ' ,, 
Senatcp Ernesto ESPALDON 

Senator Don PAMINSON 

-n%l,dh#&,, 
Senator ~ a r t g a  C. RL~T~I  

NOT 
TO PASS 

TO REPORT TO PLACE IN 
OUT ONLY INACTIVE FILE 

Member 



COMMITTEE REPORT 

BILL 1181 

AN ACT AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF LAND 
ADJACENT TO GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
AUTHORITY TO ACCOMMODATE URGENT NEEDS OF 
THE HOSPITAL 

BILL 907 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF ONE 
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,800,000) TO THE GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
AUTHORITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING 
CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY FOR USE BY THE GUAM 
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL. 

The Committee on Ways & Means held a public hearing on Tuesday, February 13, 
1990 at 7pm at the Agat Community Center to gather testimony on Bills 1181 and 
907. Committee Chairman Carl T. C. Gutierrez conducted the hearing, being joined 
by Senators Tony Unpingco, Elizabeth Arriola, Doris Brooks, Martha Ruth, Gordon 
Mailloux, Ted Nelson and George Bamba. 

BACKGROUND 

The Guam Memorial Hospital has been in need of additional property for the 
expansion program which would improve and provide additional services for the 
people of Guam. The GMH has been using property owned by Guam businessman, 
Ken Jones, and that in order for GMH to continue with their expansion project, the 
acquisition of land adjacent to GMH is essential in moving the project forward. 

TESTIMONY 
* 

Written testimonies in favor of Bills 1181 and 907 were submitted by the following: 
George Palican, GMH Administrator, who read his testimony in for the record; 
Frank L. G. Castro, Director of the Department of Land Management; Posie R. 
Tainatongo, Chairperson, GMH Board of Trustees;. Ken Jones, owner of the land, 
and Roy Sullivan gave oral testimony against the bills. Senator Gordon Mailloux 
testified orally against the bill as a private citizen. 

1. KEN JONES 
Mr. Jones expressed his views as to why he was opposed to both bills. He stated that 
if it were in the best interest of the people of Guam to buy the land, then so be it, but 
it was hard for him to believe that it is in the best interest of the government of 
Guam to buy the land when they can exchange the land that he couldn't see any real 
value to the government. 



2. GORDON MAILLOUX 
Senator Mailloux testified as a private citizen stating that buying and condemning 
the land would be a long, drawn out process and suggested that Bill 432 be passed 
and take $1.8M as proposed in the Bill 907 and put it into the construction of the 
Mental Health facility. He stated that several colleagues had been out to the land and 
agreed that the land was absolutely worthless and also that the survey land was just 
boondocks and stated that the only person who could use the land was Mr. Jones. 
Senator Mailloux strongly suggests that the land be exchanged. 

Senator Unpingco asked Mr. Jones about the difference between the appraised value 
of the two lots ($227,000) and Mr. Jones stated that he just wanted a fair exchange. 
Senator Brooks asked Mr. Jones if he was willing to give up the specified portion for 
cliff property and Mr. Jones stated he was. Senator Brooks asked if all surveys were 
done correctly and Mr. Jones stated that the first survey was done in 1928 and since 
then has had it surveyed twice to be sure. Senator Brooks stated that an exchange of 
land was more beneficial than appropriation of money that could be used for other 
projects. 

Mr. Palican stated that they support any equitable means or avenues of acquiring the 
land so that it would be in full compliance of government regulations. Although, 
he stated that the ideal way to handle the case would be an exchange so that there 
would be no impact on the General Fund and reiterated what Senator Mailloux 
expressed earlier about channelling the funds to other health care facilities to meet 
the growing health care needs. Mr. Palican stated that it was becoming more 
pressing in acquiring the property since the hospital had been experiencing low 
water pressure at GMH and that the construction of a reservoir would help 
tremendously. 

Mr. Jones stated that continuing usage of his land would be no problem but would 
be appreciated if a decision would be made as soon as possible. 

COMMITTEE FINDINGS 

All testifying stated the urgency of a decision regarding the bills and were assured by 
the chairman that a decision would beout as soon as possible. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee on Ways and Means recommends that a substitute bill, combining 
Bills 907 and 1181, be passed by the Twentieth Guam Legislature. 



GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 
850 GOV. CARLOS G. CAMACHO ROAD 

OKA, TAMUNING, GUAM 9691 1 
TEL: 646-5801 ; 646-6876; 646-671 1 thru 18 

TELEX 671-6227, FAX 671-649-0145 

TESTIMONY ON BILLS 1181 & 907 
BEFORE THE 

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS 

February  13, 1990 

Good afternoon, Senator Car l  Gutierrez and members o f  t he  Committee on Ways 

and Means. The Guam Memorial Hospital Au thor i t y  thanks you f o r  the  

oppor tun i ty  to  appear before th is  committee t o  present testimony related t o  t h e  

acquisition o f  p r i va te  proper ty  adjacent t o  the  Guam Memorial Hospital 

Author i ty .  

As you are aware, the hospital 's Capital Improvement Project i s  well underway, 

wi th  certain port ions ahead of  schedule. There are however cur ren t  and f u tu re  

needs tha t  are not  pa r t  of th is  CIP. Immediate needs are related t o  additional 

and safe park ing  areas f o r  hospital v is i tors and employees. 

Fu tu re  plans f o r  th is  land area are: 

1. Possible site f o r  100,000 gallons water reservoir  t o  provide t he  hospital 

w i th  a continuous supply during natural  disasters and/or  island-wide power 

o r  water outages. 

2. Additional area f o r  f u t u r e  expansion of  hospital faci l i t ies in anticipation of 

the  island's continued economic and population growth. Additional land 

area is  needed t o  house f u t u r e  warehouse bui ld ings should it be  needed f o r  

medical supplies, equipment and additional workshop and storage areas f o r  

maintenance, housekeeping and suppor t  services. 

3. Since t h i s  land area i s  d i rec t l y  adjacent t o  t h e  hospital properties, it 

provides an ideal solution t o  meet the  needs t o  provide f u t u r e  expansion o f  

the power and boi ler p lant  equipment t o  accommodate any f u t u r e  expansion 

of hospital facil it ies and services. 



Testimony - Land Exchange 
2 /  13/90 
Page 2 

The hospital is supportive of any and all avenues of action which will assist in  

obtaining the  land area i t  requires for  present and fu ture  needs. 

We thank the  Legislature fo r  their  continuing interest i n  and concern for  t h e  

hospital. . 

l ~ ~ ~ f i ~ ~  B. PALICAN 
Hospital Administrator 
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H o n o r a b l e  J o e  T .  S a n  A g u s t l n  
S p e a k e r ,  
T w e n t i e t h  G u a m  L e g i s l a t u r e  
A g a n a ,  G u a m  9 6 9 1 0  

D e a r  Mr. S p e a k e r :  

1 am w r  l t l n g  t o  r e q u e s t  s u p p o r t  f r o m  y o u  a n d  y o u r  c o t  l e a g u e s  
i n  t h e  T w e n t i e t h  G u a m  L c g l s l a t u r o  t o  f a v o r a b l y  c o n s l d e r  
a p p r o v a l  o f  t h e  l a n d  e x c h a n g e  r e q u e s t ,  o r  I n  t h e  a i t e r n a t l v c ,  
l e g i s l a t i v e  a u t h o r  i r a t  i o n  t o  p u r c h a s e  o u t r i g h t ,  1 o 
a c c o m m o d a t e  t h e  u r g e n t  n e e d s  o f  a d d l t l o n a l  I a n d  a r e a  f o r  t h e  
G u a m  M e m o r i a l  H o s p l t a l  Authority. T h l r  l a n d  e x c h a n g e  
p r o p o s a l  w o u l d  a l l o w  p r o p e r t y  a d j a c e n t  t o  GMHA designated a s  
t o t  N o .  5 1 7 2 - 3 - I - N e w  (Portion) o w n e d  b y  J o n e s  a n d  G u e r r t r o  t o  
b e  e x c h a n g e d  f o r  G o v e r n m e n t  o f  G u a m  l a n d  d e s i g n a t e d  a 5  t o t  
p a r c e l s  A, 0 ,  a n d  C w h i c h  p r e s e n t l y  I s  n o t  b e i n g  u t l l t z e d  b y  
t h e  G o v e r n m e n t .  

~ u e  t o  t h e  o n g o i n g  $ 1 4 . 5  m l l l l o n  h o s p i t a l  construction 
p r o j e c t ,  e a c h  d a y  I t  i s  b e c o m l n g  m o r e  a n d  m o r e  e v i d e n t  t h a t  
t h l s  a d j a c e n t  l a n d  a r e a  w o u l d  certainly a i d  I n  r c s o l v l n g  t h e  
p r e s s i n g  n e e d  f o r  a d d l t l o n a l  p a r k i n g  s p a c e r .  T h l s '  a d j a c e n t  
a r e a  w o u l d  a l s o  p r o v i d e  a f e a s J b 1 e  s I  t e  f o r  t h e  p l a c e m e n t  o f  
a 1 0 0 , 0 0 0  g a l l o n  w a t e r  reservoir t h a t  w o u l d  r t s a l v e  t h e  l o w  
w a t e r  p r e s s u r e  p r o b l e m s  w h l  c h  t h e  h o s p l  t a l  h a s  r e c e n t l y  b c c n  
e n c o u n t e r i n g .  T h e  h o s p  I t a t  w o u l d  b e n e f  l t f r o m  t h e  e x p a n d e d  
w a t e r  r e s e r v o i r  c a p a c l  t y  t o -  w e a t h e r  t h e  f r e q u e n t  t y p h o o n s  a n d  
t r o p i c a l  s t o r m s  w h i c h  h i t  o u r  I s l a n d .  S h o u l d  t h e  n e e d  a r l s e ,  
h a v i n g  a c c e s s  t o  t h i s  a d j a c e n t  I a n d  a r e a  w o u l d  a t s o  p r o v i d e  
s p a c e  f o r  a d d i  t o n a l  w a r e h o u s  l n g  f o r  m e d l  c a !  a n d  h o s p  l  t a l  
r u p p l i e s  a n d  equipment. 



H o n o r a b l e  J o e  T. S a n  A g u s t i n  
P a g e  T w o  

A s  y o u  c a n  s e e ,  t h e  h o s p l t a l f s  n e e d s  p r o v i d e  a m p l e  
j u s t i f i c a t i o n  f o r  t h e  L e g i s l a t u r e  t o  a p p r o v e  t h l s  l a n d  
e x c h a n g e  p r o p o s a l  o r  i n  t h e  a l t e r n a t l v e ,  t h e  p u r c h a s e  
p r o p o s a l .  I n  t h e  l o n g  r u n ,  t h e  o n e s  w h o  will b e n e f i t  f r o m  
t h i s  f a v o r a b l e  a c t l o n  w l  l l b e  t h e , p e o p I e  o f  G u a m  w h o m  w e  a l  I 
s e r v e .  

F ;  ADA 
G o v e r n o r  o f  G u a m  

c c :  C h a i r p e r s o n ,  C o m m i t t e e  o n  H e a l t h  W e l f a r e  
& E c o l o g y  

B o a r d  o f  T r u s t e e s  
H o s p i t a l  A d m i n i s t r a t o r  



DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
GOVERNMENT O F  GUAM 

A G A N A .  GUAM 96910 

February 13, 1990 

Senator Carl T.C. Gutierrez 
Chairman, Committee on 
Ways & Means 4 

Twentieth Guam Legislature 
Agana, Guam 96910 

~ubje~t: Bill Nos. 1181 and 907 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

Since the above referenced Bills expressed the same objective 
that is to acquire portion of Lot 5172-3-1New now designated 
as Lot 5172-3-1NEW-R3, containing an area of 3,445 square 
meters as shown on Land Management Drawing No. 406-FY88, 
recorded under Document No. 410.297, our testimony will be 
addressing both Bills. 

Although the objective of these Bills is not in line with 
the intent of the property owner, we fully support the 
legislative intent due to the urgency needs of the Guam 
Memorial Hospital, today and thereafter. However, we would 
like to note that the exchange request as expressed by the 
owner of said parcel will not have. impact effects of the 
Government of Guam projects and programs now and in the future. 
Moreover, the Government parcels in which the applicant (Mr. 
Ken Jones, owner of Lot 5172-3-1-New-R3) expressed the desire 
to exchange which will not benefit the Government of Guam 
or the public in the retention of said parcels. Our reasons 
are as follows: 

1. The Government parcels are landlocked by the private 
property owners; 

2. Said parcels are situated along the cliffline whereby 
the foot of the cliffline is surrounded with ocean 
water; 

3. The configuration of said government parcels are 
not developable by itself; 

4, Said parcels are not being used by the public nor 
the Government of Guam foresees no immediate use 
now or in the future. 
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With these in mind, we still maintain the position in 
supporting the exchange concept. 

The fund in which this Cornmitee is considering to appropriate 
for direct acquisition of Mr. Ken Jones' property can be used 
by the Guam Memorial Hospital in terms of updating, replacing, 
or ordering new medical instruments and equipments. Or, 
possibly hire more staff; namely, nurses and specialist doctors 
that are lacking on this island. Enclosed, please find all 
pertinent documents, relative to Bill Nos. 1181 and 907. 

Nevertheless, we yield to the consensus of this Committee 
and whatever the outcome as to the Committee's decision, we 
will fully endorse the passage of either Bills. 

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to comment or voice 
our views on Bills affecting the roles and functions of the 
Department of Land Management. 

Sincerely yours, 

Department of 
Land Management 

Enclosures 

COMMONWEALTH NOW!!! 
CLOSER PARTNERSHIP WITH AMERICA LONG OVERDUE 
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TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session 

Bill No. 1181 
A s  Substituted by the 
Committee on Ways & Means 

Introduced by: C. T. C. GUTIERRE & 
F. R. SANTOS - 
F. J. A. QUITUGUA 
T. S. NELSON 
M. D. MANIBUSAN 
D. F. BROOKS 

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE EXCHANGE OF LAND 
ADJACENT TO GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TO 
ACCOMMODATE URGENT NEEDS OF THE HOSPITAL. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. It is the finding of the Legislature that an urgent 

and immediate need exists to acquire additional land at Guam Memorial 

Hospital to accommodate the need for additional parking, a water reservoir, 

and other necessary hospital activities. It is the further finding that such 

acquisition should be expedited. 

Section 2. The Governor is hereby authorized to acquire Lot 

No. 5172-3-1-New R3, shown on that Parcelling Survey Map of Lot No. 

5147-3-1 New, recorded as Instrument No. 410297, in the Municipality of 

Tamuning containing an area of 3,445 square meters (the "Property"), 

which Property is owned by Kenneth T. Jones Jr. and is directly adjacent to 

the site of Guam Memorial Hospital Authority. To do so, the Governor is 

authorized to either purchase the Property outright or in the alternative to 

exchange it for government land designated as parcels A, B, and C adjacent 

to the Property and not currently utilized by the government of Guam. 

Section 3. One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,800,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the 

Governor to purchase the Property. In the event the Property is acquired 



1 by exchange, the appropriation made in this Act shall lapse and revert to 

2 the General Fund. 
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Real Edate Apprshcm. Busiaeas Valueuon h m u m l  Property VohnLioa 

Suito 204 Cdvo hamum ELde . 115 Chalnn Sank0P.p. St. &an4 Guam 96410. 
P.O. Box 2364 Agann, Guam 46910 

Tclcphonc: (67 1) 477-8817,4778818 . F A k  (671) 477-0818 
I I 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
Appraiser 
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Apprnirr  
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Rnk E&& Appnken . Busineu Vnluatioo P U  b n y  Vdu.U.o 
Suite 2M C d w  b u r -  Bug. s 116 C h h n  Sento Pap. St. . &ma, GUM 96910 

P.O. Box 2364 Agenn. Guam 96910 
Tclcphone: (67 1 )  477-8817,477-8818 . F a  .I6711 477-0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
~lpprnlscr 

Victor dela Pcna 
Apprn~acr 



R e d  EgaLe ApprLLarr . Burineu VduLion P e m d  Pmperty Vduotion 
Suite 204 CJuo Lnmrnnm BLdg. . 116-Ch~l4n Saoto P a p a  .. Ag-4 Guam. S 9 l O  

P.O. Box 2364 Agann. Guam 96910 
Tclcphonc: (671) 477-8817.477-8818 . F m  (67 1) 477-0818 - 

Eduardo dcla Pena, Sr. 
Apprniser 

Victor dcla I'cna 
Apprn~scr 
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Real Eatate Appraisem . Buriness Valuatioa . Pcrwnal Pmperty Valuation 

Suite 204 Cdvo h u r a n s  Bldg, . 115 Chalao %to Papa SL A g u e  C u m  46910 
P.O. Box 2364 . Agann. Guam 96910 

Tclephone: (671) 477-8817,477.8818 . FAX: (671) 477.0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
Appraiser 

Victor dcla Pcna 
Approi=r 
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Rcal Estnte Ap-ra Burinem Valunkion. c Pomonal Propcny Valuation 
Suite 20( Cnlvo I m r a p o  Bldg.. 116 Chr1.n S a a b  Pnpa St. Agma, C u m  96910 

P.0. Box 2364 - Aqann. Guam 9E910 
Tcicphonc: (671) 477-8817,4774818 . F a  (671) 477-0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
Appraiser 

Victor deia Pena 
Apprniwr 
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Rcal Estote Apptnisera Buineaa Valuntion . P m n a l  Pmpcrty V h c i o n  

Suite 204 Calvo Iruurnncm Bldg. 115 Chalna Santo Pmpa St. . Agmk Guam 96810 
P.O. Box 2364 Agnnn. Guam 96910 

Telephone: (671) 477,8817,477-8818 . FAX: (671) 477-0818 
I I 

Eduardo deia Pena, Sr. 
Appraiser 

Victor deia Pena 
Apprni.wr 



hal Esbk Appraisers Burjncaa Valuation . Pemnal Property Valuation 
Suilo 201 CnLva Innurmca Bldg. 115 Chaloa Santa Papa St. . Agane, Gunm 'JG910 

P.O. Box 2364 Agana. Guam 96910 
Tdcphanc: (67 1) 477.8817, 477-8018 . FAX- (67 1) 477-0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. Victor dcla Pena 
Appreiser 
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%ctor'$ gppr'ilieal %erbiced 
ReeCE~ete A p p r a ~ e n  Budmess Valuation Personat Jhperty Valuation 

Suite 204 h l v o  lnmtrana BMg. 115 Chalan Saoto Pipe St. Agma, Cum 96910 
P.O.Box2364 Agana.Guem 46910 

Tclcphonc: (671) 477-8817, 477-8818 . FAX (671) 477-0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, St. 
Appraiser 

Victor dela Pena 
hppraiscr 



~ ~ c ~ o T ' B '  gpyfhisa l  s e r b i c d  
Real Entala Apprniura B u l i o e u  Valuarioo . P e r r o d  Pmperty .Vduntian 

Suitc 2M.Cnlvo Insurana Bldg. . 115 Chalmo Sanm Peps SL. Agm% Guam 56910 
P.O. Bax 2364 . Agnnn. Guam 46910 

Tclcphone: (671) 477-8827.477-8818 + FAX: (671) 477-0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
Appraiser 

Victor dela Pena 
Apprni.wr 

C L I E N T :  
Hr J o e  C r u z ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Land  Hanagement  

4 

OWNER : 
K e n n e t h  T. Jones & E l a i n e  C. Jones 

PURPOSE OF APPRAISAL : 

To d e t e r m i n e  the Pair Harket  v a l u e  of t h e  s u b j e c t  

d e s c r i b e d  p r o p e r t i e s  f o r  p u r p o s e s  of exchange. 

LOT DESCRIPTIONS 

B o t h  t h e  J o n e s  and  t h e  g o v e r n m e n t  l a n d  s u b j e c t  of 

e x c h a n g e  is s i t u a t e d  i n  Jonestawn Vi l l age ,  Dededo Guam.  'I'he 

. - -  .. . . .  & I . : . .  ~ 5 . . .. . . . ... J :  . . - .  - . I I . . ,  - - - . -  :3 1 C L . + a *  - l l l A A . d  L . ~ u L u J  ;.a.+.,, . . , - A t i u i - . A A  . . u L + i L , i L ,  idiie 

Perezville S u b d i v i s i o n ,  the Oka H a t s u h o  Towers, the Alupang  Condo 

and s e v e r a l  High  r i s e  h o t e l s ,  p r o p o s e d  and being c o n s t r u c t e d  s u c h  

as t h e  Palace hotel. 

Lot 5172-3-1NEW-W-R3 c o n s i s t i n g  of  3 ,445  square  mete r s  o f  

t h e  J o n e s  p r o p e r t y  is proposed t o  b e  ~ x c h a n g c d  i t  t h e  

Government  land d e s c r i b e d  a s  lots 10196 containing an area of 

1 ,096  s q u a r e  meters and l o t  10166 c o n t a i n i n g  a n  a r e a  o f  2 ,018  

s q u a r e  m e t e r s  ( refer t o  at tached  m a p , )  



Pict0r'$ appfaieal 5erbicerl-  
Rcnl Fstatr Apprnisem 4 Buaineo~ Vsluatiorr . Pcmonal Property Velualion 

Suitc 204 Calvo In~urrncr  BMg. . 115 Chalan Santo Pa- St. Agana, Guam 96910 
P.O. Box 2364 - Agano, Guam 96910 

Telephone: (67 1) 477.88 17.477-8818 . F A X  (67 1) 477-0818 
1 I 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
Appraiser 

Victor dela Pena 
Appraiscr 

Recap : 

Jones Property: 

Less: Government Property: 

1,096 sqrn 

2,018 s q n  --------- 
Total: 

3 , 4 4 5  sqm 

3 , 1 1 4  sqrn ---------- 
331 s q m  

N o t e :  I n  t h e  l a n d  e x c h a n g e ,  the J o n e s  p r o p e r t y  is l a r g e r  t h a n  t h e  

g o v e r n m e n t  p r o p e r t y  by 331 square meters. 

B R I E F  DESCRIPTION OF T H E  PROPERTIES:  

T h e  J o n e s  p r o p e r t y  is L s h a p e d  with a w i d t h  o f  60'. T h e  lot is 

definitely e c o n o m i c a l ,  important t o  t h e  public and being u s e d  by 

the Hospital as parking spaces. The parcel is nearer to t h e  

Tumon area and have  great  p o t e n t i a l  f o r  development a s  t o u r i s t  

oriented facilities. 

T h e  g o v e r n m e n t  parcels are very irregular in s h a p e  and 

u n e c o n o m i c a l .  The p a r c e l  is o n l y  va luab le  if merged or 

consolidated w i t h  t h e  adjoining Jones lot. As is, the parcel is 



b 

hcrl h t e  Appr~iccm Bu~ine- Valurtion Perrod h w y  Valuation 
Suib 204 Calve insur*oce Bldg. 116 Chal#n h o r n  Pap& . Agana. Guam 96910 

P.O. Box 2364 Agana, Guam 96910 
Tclcphonc: (671) 477.8817, 477-8818 FAX. (67 1) 477.0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
Appralscr 

Victor dela Pena 
Appmiscr 

" 
l a n d l o c k .  The p a r c e l s  a re  on the r idge  area of t h e  land 

o v e r l o o k i n g  the Philippine Sea. The parcels have been landscaped 

and  improved by Mr Jones. 

VALUATION PROCESS 
-. . 

'!here are three universally accepted valuation methodology in the . -- 
? - .  . -.--. -. . . -  . - . - . . .- -.. - - . , -- - 

appraisal o f  r e a l  e< ta te  , namely, t h e  c o s t  app roach ,  t h e  income 

c a p i t a l i z a t j - o n  a p p r o a c h  and t h e  Market d a t a  a p p r o a c h .  Since t h e  

parce ls  f o r  exchange are vacant lots, t h e  c o s t  approach and t h e  

i n c o m e  c a p i t a l i z a t i o n  a p p r o a c h  is n o t  applicable in this 

valuation. The b e s t  appraisal a p p r o a c h  t o  d e t e r m i n e  a va lue  

indices i n  t h i s  r e p o r t  is  t h e  m a r k e t  data approach. 

Market  data approach is defined i n  t h e  Real Es ta te  Appraisal 

T e r m i n o l o g y  o f  the ~ m e r i c a n  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Real E s t a t e  Appraisers 

as.. , " T r a d i t i o n a l l y ,  an a p p r a i s a l  procedure i n  which t h e  market 

value est imate  is p r e d i c a t e d  upon prices paid i n  actual market 

t ransact ions  and cur ren t  listings, the former f i x i n g  the lower 

~ l r n l ~  or' value I n  a s t a c l r ;  or a u v a r ~ c l l ~ g  iriark:eL , L C ;  . . J I L ~  

. f i x i n g  t h e  h i g h ~ i  ilmt r f  value i n  a d e c l i n i n g  market ;  and t h e  



%)~c~oc 'B  appiaieal Serbice9 
Reel Estate Appro iww Buriaem Vskraliom- Pcmwel.Ropw~y Valuelion 

Suite 2Ol Cdvo Insurana Bldg. 115 Chelan 3aoto Papa St. Agana, Guam 96910 
P.O. Box 2364 Agenn, Guam 96910 

Tclcphonc: (67 1) 477.8RL7.477-88i8 4 F A X  (67 1)477-0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
Appraiser 

Victor dela Pena 
Appre i r r  

- - 
l a t t e r  f i x i n g  t h e  t h e  h i g h e r  limit of  v a l u e  .in a n y  market. It  is 

a process of  a n a l y z i n k -  sales of  s i m i l a r  r e c e n t l y  s o l d  properties 

i n o r d e r  t o  d e r i v e  an indication of the most  p r o b a b l e  s a l e s  of the 

property b e i n g  appraised." 

COMPARABLE SALES: 

. . . .  . . . . -.- . . 
. . .  -. . - . . 

LOT DESCRIPTIONS -- "ZONE AREA "' -DATE-OF SALE PRICE/SH 

1. 10T 5172-3-1 NEW-1 
j o n e s  tour1 , Dededo R 2  L1,515sm 5/09 $480/sq1u 

2.  Lot 5172-3-1New-3 R2 42,016sm 5/89 $SOO/sqm 
J o n e s t o w n ,  Dededo 

3.  L o t  17 Block 8 R 1  
Perezville Dededo 

RECONCILLATION OF VALUES: 

T h e  best i n d i c a t o r  o f  v a l u e  a r e  comparable 1 and 2 o f  t h e  

comparab le  s a l e s  because of i t s  close proximity to t h e  s u b j e c t  

u n d e r  a p p r a i s a l .  S i n c e  the real e s t a t e  market in Tamuning is very 

volatile due to demand of foreign investors, it is our o p i n i o n  

are  as follows. 



P~C~OT'B' ayyfiieal g e r b i c e 8  
% t e a L h t ~ ~ - R p p r ~ i u r r  - - Buainena Valuation Peruonal Property Va(u4tion 

Suite 204 Calvo Insormae Bldg. . 115 Chrlau Saato Papa St. Agmn. Guam 96910 
P.0. Box 2364 . Agann. Cunm 96910 

Telephone: (671) 477.8817.479-8818 . FAX: (671) 477-0818 

Eduardo dela Pena, Sr. 
Appreiser 

J o n e s .  l o t :  

3,445 sqm x $ 5 O O / s q m  = 
. 

Victor dela Pena 
Apprniscr 

Government L o t s :  

2,018 sqm x $400/sqrn = $ 968,640 --------- ,rot al ' - .  . --- -- - -  - -- '- - - --<*,e71 -4 J;-i"21)-. - - . .- - -. -.--. -- 
- -------------  

J o n e s  c r e d i t  $ 227,780.00 

FINAL RECONCILIATION OF VALUES: 

Heal e s t a t e  s t a t i s t i c  has shown t h a t  p r o p e r t i e s  with ocean view 

a m e n i t i e s ,  especially p r o p e r t i e s  w i t h  beach f r o n t a g e  command a 

i l lgner  v a l u e  cllarl p r o p e r t i e s  u l t h o u t  v i e w  amenities. Hased on che 

p r i n c i p l e  o f  w h o l e  lot w h e r e i n  a fractional l o t s  c o n s o l i d a t i o n  

c r e a t e  a h i g h e r  i n f l u e n c i n g  market v a l u e  because of added 

amenities, it is o u r  v a l u e  c o n c l u s i o n  t h a t  the exchange o f  

government  l o t s  and  t h e  J o n e s  l o t  w i l l  b e  a fair exchange,  land 

f o r  land. The Jones credit o f  $227,780 is d e s s i p a t e d  b y  t h e  

i n  r' L u e n c l n g  v a l u e  p r i n c i p l e  since Lhe exchange p r o v i d e d  tlie .Jones 

p r o p e r t y  w i t h  a n  u n o b s t r u c t e d  view amenities. 
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R e d  Estate Apprpiuem -. B u J l ~ o r  Vaturntion r Peranel PlPpcrty Vnlustion 
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FINAL CONCLUSION 
* 

It is there fore  o u r  p t a f e s s i o n ~ p ! i n i o n  that t h e  f a i r  market 
+ 

v a l u e  of t h e  Jones-Vs ., Gavcrnmenk- .. .a.- - - land-.exchange, - .. -.. . premised on t h e  . . ..-.... -. .<*I.- - - -  .-- .. ._. A% - 9  .' .. . -.: -.- ,. . . , .  

r e a l  e s t a t e  i n f l u e n c i n g  v a l u e s  and w h o l e  l o t  p r i n c i p l e ,  p l u s  
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-A- -- e-e7--4-. .- repossssam- ..- & -.. . f b  . > leepfe-veee~tts---whTch- - are o t h e r w i s e  

irretrievably l o s t  d u e  t o  t h e  a p p a r e n t  adverse  e n c r o a c h m e n t ,  can 

b e s t  be valued on a p u r e l y  land f o r  l a n d  exchange.  

computer code: , Jones  
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SIIBTECT: Lot No. 5172-3-lNEW-1 and 
Parcel 2 (Lot A) 

Sale 
Na. - 

Indent. Instr. 
Cot W b e r  Date of Sale 

Lot 1, Block 8 WD 
Perezvi l le  2/88 

S m  of bdiusted Unit Value 

Unit Value Range: $222.21 to $678.40 per square meter 
A r i h t i c  Man: $438.30 per squara m t n r  
Mian: $414.28 per square mter 
Weieted Average: $468.89 per square meter 
Conclusion: $469.00 per square meter 

Valuation 

12,673 S4 e $469/W - $5,943,637 
Say, $5,943,600 

AREA: 5172-3-HEW-1: 11.553 SI 
Parcel 2: I.120 qf 

SITE VALUATION G-lARr 

LMd Price --Ad j u s t r e n t s - -  
Sale Area Per F'hys. 

Price Sa. W. Sq. H t r .  Lot. W a c .  
Total Adj. Weighted 
& Rice '3mPonan< 
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S a l e  Indent .  

No. - Lot Number 

1 Lot 1, Block 8 
P e r e m i l l e  

SIJRJECI: Lot No. 5172-3-1NEW-3, Parce l  
1 (5172-3-1HBI-R3), 6 Parce l  
4 ( L o t C )  

hRF.A: 5172-3-1NEU-3: L2.016 Sn 
Parce l  1 3 445 9( 

Parce l  4: 120 Sn 

rOW AREA: 45,581 9( 

I n s t r .  
Date of Sale 

5- of Ad l u s t e d  Uni t  Value 

Unit  Value Range: $186.66 t o  $650.13 per square  m t e r  
A r i t h a t i c  h: $410.45 p e r  square meter d ~ h :  $ 3 9 ~ . 5 5  p e r  square  meter 
Weighted Average: $488.78 p e r  squsrs l a t e r  
Canclusfon: $489.00 p e r  square  meter 

SITE VALUATION afARI 

Land R i c e  - -Ad J u s  t m e n t s - -  
S a l e  Area Per Phys. Total Adj. Weighted 
Price - Sa. U t r .  Sq. Htr. rime Lot. k a c .  Price C o m n e n t  







EXHIBIT J 

APPRAISER'S QUALIFICATIONS 



QUALIFICATIONS OF DALE G. HODGSON, ' APPRAISER, 

Education: 

Educated i n  Indiana, schools through h i gh  school. 

Real Esta te  Appraisal  Courses Completed: 

Real Estate Appraisal  , U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Guam 
Advanced Real Estate Appraisal , U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Hawai i 

a 

Successful ly  completed the f o l l o w i n g  courses sponsored by the 
American I n s t i t u t e  o f  Real Esta te  Appraisers: 

Real Estate Appraisal P r inc ip les ,  Pine I s l e ,  Georgia 
Basic Valuat ion Procedures, P i n e , I s l e ,  Georgia 
Resident ia l  Val uation, S t .  John F isher  Col l ege  
Standards o f  Professional  Pract ice ,  St. John F isher  College 
Cap i t a l i za t i on  Theory and Techniques, P a r t  I, Unive rs i t y  

o f  Colorado 
C a p i t a l i z a t i o n  Theory and Techniques, P a r t  11, Un i ve rs i t y  

o f  Colorado 
Capi ta l  i z a t i o n  Theory and Techniques, P a r t  111, Un i ve rs i t y  

o f  Colorado 
Case Studies i n  Real Estate Valuation, U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Colorado 
Val ua t ion  Analysis and Report Wr i t ing,  U n i v e r s i t y  of Colorado 

Experience : 

Two years '  experience as a r e a l  es ta te  salesperson, member 
and pas t  Board member o f  the  Guam Board o f  Realtors; f i v e  years '  
appraisal  work a t  Charles D. G r i f f i n  and Associates; s i x  months 
appraisal  work a t  Raymond A. Lesher & Co., Ltd., Real Estate 
Appraiser & Counselor's Honolulu, Hawaii; s i x  months fee  appraiser, 
commercial propert ies,  Bank o f  America, San Lu i s  Obispo, Cal i fornia,  
Cur ren t l y  exc lus ive appra iser  f o r  Bancorp Finance o f  Hawaii-Guam and 
Bank o f  Hawaii (Guam). 

Types o f  Property Appraised: 

Comercia7 , I n d u s t r i a l  , Vacant Proper t ies ,  S ing le  and Mu1 ti-Fami l y  
Resident ia l ,  Condominiums. 

P a r t i a l  L i s t  o f  C l i e n t s  f o r  Whom Work Was Performed: 

A. Government: 

Uni ted States General Services Admin is t ra t ion  
Veterans Admin is t ra t ion 
Department o f  Land Management, Government o f  Guam 
A i r p o r t  Au tho r i t y  o f  Guam 
Small Business Admin is t ra t ion  



P a r t i a l  Lis t  of C l i e n t s  f o r  Hhom Uork Was Performed: (Continued) 

Guam Economic Development Au tho r i t y  
Department o f  Public Works, Government o f  Guam 
Un i ted  States Postal  Service 

8. Pr i va te  

Honolulu Federal  Savings & Loan Association 
RYU In terna t i onal , Honol u l  u 
Olympia Market 
GORCO 

& 

Gal vo Enterprises, Inc. 
P a c i f i c  I n te rna t i ona l  Company 
Ada's Inc. 
Saehan Corp. 
Guam Savings and Loan Associat ion 
F i r s t  Savings o f  America 
American Savings and Loan Assoc ia t ion 
Bank of Hawaii  
F i r s t  Hawaiian Bank 
Bancorp Finance o f  Hawai i-Guam 
Ca l i f o rn ia  F i r s t  Bank 
C a l i f o r n i a  Overseas Eank 
Chase Manhattan Bank 
FHP, Inc .  
Top Enterpr ises , Inc. 

' Merrill Lynch Relocat ion 
Genex o f  America, Inc. 
J 8 G Enterpr ises 
Guam O f f i c e  Supply 
A tk ins  K r o l l  
Seiko, Guam 
Asunuma Construct ion 
Baba Corporation 
Guam Toyodo Corporat i  on 
Connell Brothers 
At torneys and Brokers 
P r i va te  I nd i v i dua l s  

The above i s  c e r t i f i e d  t rue t o  the  bes t  o f  my knowledge. 
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DALE G. HODGSON 
Real Estate Appraiser 
217 Martyr Street 

Agana, Guam 96910 

December 30, 1988 

Mr. John Thos. Brown 
Attorney at Law 
Post Office Box 7 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Re: Appraisal of Jonestown Properties, Municipality of Dededo, 
Guam 

Dear Mr. Brown, 

Pursuant to your request, I have conducted an appraisal of 
various parcels located in Jonestown. The effective date of this 
valuation is December 16, 1988. The interest appraised for all of 
the properties involved is the fee simple interest. This letter 
is the result of my study and contains the methodology utilized 
and the conclusions reached. 

The purpose of this assignment is to value four parcels of 
land that are involved in a proposed land exchange. The parcels 
are identified in a map prepared by Nestorio C. Ignacio dated 
February 29, 1988 entitled "Plat of Lot 5172-3-1NEW Showing 
Actual Cliffline Boundary" and Parcelling Survey Map of Lot 
5172-3-1NEW dated December 12, 1988. Copies of these maps may be 
found in the Exhibit Section. These maps were provided by you and 
I have relied entirely on the map for parcel identification, 
description, and areas of properties. The properties involved 
are: 

PARCEL 1: Lot No. 5172-3-1NEW-R3. This is a 60 foot wide 
strip along the north-northeastern portion of Lot No. 
5172-3-1NEW-3. It is owned by Mr. Ken Jones. This property is 
adjacent to the Guam Memorial Hospital. According to the map 
provided, the area of this strip is 3,445 square meters. 

PARCEL 2: Lot A ,  this is situated along the cliffline north 
of Lot 5172-3-1NEW-1. The Government of Guam owns this parcel 
and the area is 1,120 square meters. 

PARCEL 3: Lot B, this is located along the cliffline north of 
Lot No. 5172-3-1NEW-2. The area of this lot is 1,917 square 
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Mr. John Thos. m w n ,  Esq. - 
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meters. Ownership of this lot is vested in the Government of 
Guam. 

PARCEL 4: Lot C, this is situated along the cliffline at the 
northwestern corner of Lot No. 5172-3-1NEW-3, the same basic 
Lot of which Parcel 1 is a portion of. Owned by the 
Government of Guam, this lot contains 120 square meters. 

; 
As shown by the map, and also by your instructions, I am to 

consider all of the parcels ldndlocked. All properties are 
inaccessible except over the adjacent properties which contain no 
reservations for access easements. 

It is a recognized assumption that landlocked parcels are of 
value to only the adjoining land owners. This is especially so in 
the instance of the cliffline parcels; they are not usable if 
considered on their own and there is no alternative economically 
feasible way in which to develop access. 

Therefore, based on the above assumption, I have used a 
"before" and "after" method of establishing the.value of the 
parcels. This concept values the property in a "before" state 
which consists of the large parcels and the adjoining landlocked 
parcel. The "after" property is solely the large parcel. Using 
this method, the appraiser completes two valuations. The first 
valuation is conducted using the area of the larger adjoining 
parcel combined with the properties that are the subject of this 
study. The second valuation is of the large parcels only. 
Deducting the second value from the first value would result in 
that amount attributable to the landlocked properties. 

Lot Nos. 5172-3-1NEW-1 and 5172-3-1NEW-3 (larger lots) are 
vacant parcels. The remaining large lot, 5172-3-1NEW-2, is 
improved with. a single family residence. The house and 
accompanying improvements were not included in any of the 
valuations. 

The Sales Comparison Approach was utilized to value the 
properties. This valuation method consists of comparing recent 
sales of properties to the subject to impute an indicated value 
to the 'subject property. Sales of vacant parcels considered 
similar to the subject were compiled. The sales are then analyzed 
and adjustments are made to each of the sales in regard to the 
subject. The sales are then weighted individually depending on 
comparability to the subject. The resulting camponents are then 
totaled to arrive at an indication of value for the subject 
property. 
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The, appraiser was unable to find sales of properties 
considered similar to the subject in all major aspects such as 
location, size and view amenities as well as other physical 
characteristics. Therefore, sales or leases from the immediate 
vicinity were used and were adjusted to reflect various 
differences. Upon completing the adjustments it was found that 
the properties fell in the value range of $417.00/SM to 
$469.00/SM. Site valuation charts may be found in Exhibits C 
through H. 

As explained above, the value of the subject parcels was 
established using a "before" and "afterf' technique, with the 
difference between the two values representing the value of the 
landlocked parcels. Based on that, below is a brief summary of 
the value conclusions: 

PARCEL 2 

Value Before: $ 5,943,600 
Value After: $ 5,418,400 
Indicated Value-Parcel 2: $ 525,200 

PARCEL 3 

Value Before: $ 6,017,300 
Value After: $ 5,118,200 
Indicated Value-Parcel 2: $ 899,100 

PARCELS 1 & 4 

Value Before: $ 22,289,100 
Value After: $ 20,545,800 
Indicated Value-Parcel 1: $ 1,684,600 
Indicated Value-Parcel 4: $ 58,700 

In conclusion, it is my opinion that the value of the fee 
simple interest in the subject properties as of December 16, 
1988, was: 

Parcel 1: $ 1,684,600 
Parcel 2: 525,200 
Parcel 3: 899,100 
Parcel 4: 58,700 
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Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you in this 
assignment. If there are further questions please contact me. 

Sincerely, -_-- - - 
I '  , , .' - 4 . .  - -  . -.- .:,< 
/ -  , - , - =  ?- -'- . , \  

Dale G. Hodgson I a 

Real Estate Appraiser I 



ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: 

This appraisal i s  subject t o  the following assumptions and limiting 
conditions: 

The legal description furnished i s  assumed to be correct.  

I assume no responsibil i ty f o r  matters legal i n  character nor do I of fer  
any opinion'on the t i t l e  rendered herewith. I assume good t i t l e ,  responsible 
ownership and competent management. Any l iens  o r  encumbrances which may now 
e x i s t  have been disregarded. 

4 

I assume tha t  the fee simple in t e res t  in the subject property i s  marketable. 

Value of land and improvements i s  reported as a u n i t .  They a r e  considered t o  
be competent parts of the to ta l  value. No specif ic  value i n  t h i s  report i s  t o  
be used in making a summation appraisal by combination of land or  improvement 
value created by another appraiser;  e i t h e r  i s  invalidated i f  so used. 

The sketches and maps in t h i s  report  a re  included to  a s s i s t  the reader in 
visualizing the property. I have made no survey of the property and assume no 
responsibi l i ty  i n  such matters. 

Information provided by informed local sources, such as government agencies, 
f inancial  ins t i tu t ions ,  r ea l to r s ,  buyers, s e l l e r s  and others,  was weighed i n  
the l i gh t  in which i t  was supplied and checked by secondary means; however, no 
responsibi l i ty  is  assumed f o r  possible misinformation. 

Possession of th i s  report, o r  a copy thereof,  does not carry w i t h  i t  the 
r igh t  of publication, nor may i t  be used f o r  any purpose by any b u t  the 
applicant and i n  any event only w i t h  proper qual i f icat ion.  

I am not required to  give testimony o r  attendance i n  court by reason of this 
appraisal ,  w i t h  references t o  the property in question, unless arrangements 
have been previously made. 

That neither a l l  nor any part  of the contents of t h i s  report shall be conveyed 
to  the public through advertising, public re la t ions ,  news, sa les ,  o r  other 
media without the written consent and approval of the author, par t icular ly as  
to  written conclusions, the ident i ty  of the appraiser or  firm with which she 
i s  connected, or  any reference to  the American Ins t i tu t e  of Real Estate 
Apprai sers. 

The delivery and acceptance of t h i s  report  completes t h i s  assignment. 



APPRAISER 'S  CERTIFICATION 

Th is  i s  t o  c e r t i f y :  

(a)  That the  undersigned appra i se r  has no undisc losed i n t e r e s t  
i n  the p roper t i es ,  p resent  o r  contemplated. 

(b) That the  a p p r a i s e r ' s  employment and h e r  compensation a r e  n o t  
' con t ingen t  upon t h e  v a l u a t i o n  found. 

( c )  That I have p e r s o n a l l y  and thorough ly  inspected t h e  p roper t i es ,  
a 

(d) That, according t o  t h e  b e s t  o f  my knowledge, eve ry th ing  conta ined 
i n  the  r e p o r t  i s  t r u e  and no impor tan t  f a c t s  have been w i t h h e l d  
o r  overlooked. 

(e) That t h e  appra i sa l  has been made i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  standards 
o f  p r a c t i c e  o r  code o f  e t h i c s  o f  t h e  American I n s t i t u t e  o f  Real 
Es ta te  Appraisers.  

( f )  That, as o f  t h e  date of t h e  appra isa l ,  t h e  f a i r  market va lue  o f  t h e  
sub jec t  p r o p e r t i e s  amounts t o  t h a t  s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  l e t t e r  o f  
t r a n s m i t t a l  . 

(,< \L(#. .! / - .P, - .9- .* 
---? ' / \  

Dale G. Hodgson, A p p r a i s e d  / /  
1 
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